| 1 | [Golden Gate Park Concourse Underground Parking Facility—Fees.] |
|----|--|
| 2 | |
| 3 | Ordinance making environmental findings and amending the San Francisco Park Code |
| 4 | by adding Section 12.35 to establish rates for the Golden Gate Park Concourse |
| 5 | Underground Parking Facility. |
| 6 | Note: Additions are <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman</u> ; |
| 7 | deletions are <i>strikethrough italics Times New Roman</i> . Board amendment additions are <u>double underlined</u> . |
| 8 | Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal. |
| 9 | Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: |
| 10 | Section 1. Making Environmental Findings. |
| 11 | (a) In Resolution No03, this Board of Supervisors affirmed the Planning |
| 12 | Commission's certification of the Final Environmental Impact Report for the Golden Gate Park |
| 13 | Concourse Authority Projects as adequate and complete. A copy of said resolution is on file with the |
| 14 | Clerk of the Board in File No; and |
| 15 | (b) In said resolution, this Board of Supervisors adopted findings in connection with its |
| 16 | consideration of this Ordinance establishing rates for the Golden Gate Park Concourse Underground |
| 17 | Parking Facility under California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") (California Public Resources |
| 18 | Code Section 21000 et seq.), the State CEQA Guidelines (California Code of Regulations Title 14 |
| 19 | Sections 15000 et seq.), and Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code and adopted a |
| 20 | mitigation monitoring program, which findings and program are hereby incorporated by reference |
| 21 | herein; and |
| 22 | (c) In said resolution, this Board of Supervisors also adopted findings of consistency with the |
| 23 | General Plan, Planning Code Section 101.1 and the Golden Gate Park Master Plan which findings are |
| 24 | hereby incorporated by reference herein. |
| 25 | |

| 1 | Section 2. The San Francisco Park Code is hereby amended by amending Section |
|----|--|
| 2 | 12.35, to read as follows: |
| 3 | Sec. 12.35 Golden Gate Park Concourse Underground Parking Facility. (a) The rates for |
| 4 | parking in the Golden Gate Park Underground Parking Facility shall be as follows: |
| 5 | <u>Weekdays</u> |
| 6 | Each Hour \$2.50 |
| 7 | <u>Maximum \$18.00</u> |
| 8 | <u>Weekends</u> |
| 9 | Each Hour \$3.00 |
| 10 | <u>Maximum \$22.00</u> |
| 11 | Flat Rate After 6 p.m. \$10.00 |
| 12 | Monthly (daytime) \$125.00 |
| 13 | (b) The deposit and expenditure of all amounts collected from this facility are subject the provisions of the "Golden Gate Park Revitalization Act of 1998," Appendix 41 of the Administrative |
| 14 | <u>Code.</u> |
| 15 | |
| 16 | APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney |
| 17 | D |
| 18 | By: Deputy City Attorney |
| 19 | |
| 20 | |
| 21 | |
| 22 | |
| 23 | |
| 24 | |
| 25 | |